C. B. No. 11 / 75 OG No. 5, 858 (January 29, 1979)

[ BATAS PAMBANSA BLG. 13, December 22, 1978 ]

AN ACT APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS AND
HIGHWAY PROJECTS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Batasang Pambansa in session assembled:

SECTION 1. Appropriation of Funds.—The following: sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the General Fund in the National
Treasury, including the proceeds of authorized bond issues and/or loans and grants
from local or foreign institutions, to implement public works and highway projects of
the National Government, as specified hereunder:

Title A—TRANSPORT PROJECTS

For the construction, improvement, rehabilitation, reconstruction, and/or completion
of the following projects, including detailed engineering and acquisition of sites,
equipment, materials, supplies, and services to be used directly for the projects:

(a) HIGHWAYS

National Capital Region

Manila South Diversion

1. Road Interchange ( Pasay .......... P20,000,000
City)
Circumferential Road C-3

2. and Radial Road R-10  .......... 100,000,000

(Regionwide)
Various local roads in
3 support to Regional

‘Development Plans Tttt 50,000,000
(Regionwide)
4 Various national roads and 80,000,000

" bridges (Regionwide)
Road restoration and

5. rehabilitation program  ........... 50,000,000
(Regionwide)

Region I

Rosario-Laoag Road (La
6. Union, Ilocos Surand  .......... 100,000,000
Ilocos Norte)

Laoag-Allacapan Road

7. (Ilocos Norte) "o 50,000,000
Ilocos Norte Rural

8. Development Project ........... 50,000,000
(Ilocos Norte)

9. Luzon Road Package,  ........... 50,000,000

Olongapo-Bugallon



(Pangasinan)
Various project roads in
10 support to Regional
" Development Plans
(Regionwide)
11 Major bridges
" (Regionwide)
12 Various national roads
"and bridges (Regionwide)
Road restoration and
13. rehabilitation program  ...........
(Regionwide)

Region II

1 Ilagan-Palanan Road
‘(Isabela) e

Chico Irrigation Project,
15. road component ...
(Isabela)

Laoag-Allacapan Road
16.
(Cagayan)
Various local roads in
17 support to Regional
" Development Plans
(Regionwide)
18 Major bridges
" (Regionwide)
19 Various national roads
" (Regionwide)
Road restoration and
20. rehabilitation program  ...........
(Regionwide)

Region III

-1 Capaz-Botolan Road
" (Tarlac and Zambales)

Luzon Road Package,
22. Olongapo-Bugallon ...........
(Zambales)

Various local roads In
23 support to Regional
" Development Plans
(Regionwide)
24 Major bridges
" (Regionwide)
25 Various national roads
" (Regionwide)
Road restoration and
26. rehabilitation program  ...........
(Regionwide)

10,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

50,000,000

30,000,000

50,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

50,000,000

80,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000



Region 1V

27.

28.

29.

30.
31.

32.

Mindoro Integrated Rural
Development Project, road
component (Mindoro Oriental
and Mindoro Occidental)

Luzon Road Package,

Tagaytay-Batangas Road (  ....... 80,000,000
Tagaytay City and Batangas)
Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges (Regionwide) ....... 20,000,000

Vario_us ngational roads 20,000,000
(Regionwide)

Road restoration and
rehabilitation program  ....... 30,000,000
(Regionwide)

....... 60,000,000

....... 25,000,000

Region V

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Third and Fourth IBRD
Package (Albay) vt

Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges
(Regionwide)

Various national roads
(Regionwide)

Road restoration and
rehabilitation program  ........... 20,000,000
(Regionwide)

Secondary and feeder

roads, Bicol River Basin  ........... 80,000,000
(Camarines Sur)

30,000,000

........... 10,000,000

........... 10,000,000

........... 15,000,000

Region VI

39.

40.

41.

Third and Fourth IBRD
Package ( Iloilo, Capiz,
Aklan and Negros
Occidental)

Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges
(Regionwide)

.......... 250,000,000

........... 20,000,000

........... 20,000,000



42.

43.

Various national roads
(Regionwide)

Road restoration and
rehabilitation program
(Regionwide)

Region VII

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

Third and Fourth IBRD
Package ( Cebu)

Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges
(Regionwide)

Various national roads
(Regionwide)

Road restoration and
rehabilitation program
(Regionwide)

Region VIIT

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

Samar Integrated Rural
Development Project,
road component

Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges
(Regionwide)

Various national roads
(Regionwide)

Road restoration and
rehabilitation program
(Regionwide)
Palo-Carigara-Ormoc-
Maasin Sogod Road (
Leyte and Leyte del Sur)

Region IX

55.

56.

57.

Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges
(Regionwide)

Various national roads
(Regionwide)

........... 25,000,000

........... 20,000,000

........ P120,000,000

........... 10,000,000

........... 10,000,000

........... 15,000,000

........... 20,000,000

......... 200,000,000

........... 10,000,000

........... 10,000,000

........... 15,000,000

........... 20,000,000

......... 100,000,000

........... 10,000,000

........... 10,000,000

........... 20,000,000



58.

Road restoration and
rehabilitation program
(Regionwide)

Region X

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

Mindanao secondary and
feeder roads (Misamis
Oriental and Agusan del
Norte)

Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges
(Regionwide)

Various national roads
(Regionwide)

Road restoration and
rehabilitation program
(Regionwide)

Region XI

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

Mindanao secondary and
feeder roads ( South
Cotabato)

Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges
(Regionwide)

Various national roads
(Regionwide)

Road restoration and
rehabilitation program
(Regionwide)

Region XII

69.

70.

/1.

72.

Mindanao secondary and
feeder roads (Sultan
Kudarat)

Various local roads in
support to Regional
Development Plans
(Regionwide)

Major bridges
(Regionwide)

Various national roads
(Regionwide)
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......... 1
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