[BATAS PAMBANSA BLG. 13, December 22, 1978]

AN ACT APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAY PROJECTS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Batasang Pambansa in session assembled:

SECTION 1. *Appropriation of Funds.*—The following: sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the General Fund in the National Treasury, including the proceeds of authorized bond issues and/or loans and grants from local or foreign institutions, to implement public works and highway projects of the National Government, as specified hereunder:

Title A—TRANSPORT PROJECTS

For the construction, improvement, rehabilitation, reconstruction, and/or completion of the following projects, including detailed engineering and acquisition of sites, equipment, materials, supplies, and services to be used directly for the projects:

(a) HIGHWAYS

National Capital Region

Manila South Diversion 1. Road Interchange (Pasay City)	P20,000,000
Circumferential Road C-3 2. and Radial Road R-10 (Regionwide)	100,000,000
Various local roads in 3. support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	50,000,000
4. Various national roads and bridges (Regionwide)	80,000,000
Road restoration and 5. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	50,000,000
Region I	
Rosario-Laoag Road (La 6. Union, Ilocos Sur and Ilocos Norte)	100,000,000
 Laoag-Allacapan Road (Ilocos Norte) 	50,000,000
Ilocos Norte Rural 8. Development Project (Ilocos Norte)	50,000,000
9. Luzon Road Package, Olongapo-Bugallon	50,000,000

(Pangasinan)	
Various project roads in support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	10,000,000
11. Major bridges (Regionwide)	10,000,000
12. Various national roads and bridges (Regionwide)	15,000,000
Road restoration and 13. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000
Region II	
14. Ilagan-Palanan Road (Isabela)	50,000,000
Chico Irrigation Project, 15. road component (Isabela)	
16. Laoag-Allacapan Road (Cagayan)	50,000,000
Various local roads in support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	10,000,000
18. Major bridges (Regionwide)	10,000,000
19. Various national roads (Regionwide)	15,000,000
Road restoration and 20. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000
Region III	
21. Capaz-Botolan Road (Tarlac and Zambales)	50,000,000
Luzon Road Package, 22. Olongapo-Bugallon (Zambales)	80,000,000
Various local roads In support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	10,000,000
24. Major bridges (Regionwide)	10,000,000
25. Various national roads (Regionwide)	15,000,000
Road restoration and 26. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000

Region IV

27.	Mindoro Integrated Rural Development Project, roac component (Mindoro Orien and Mindoro Occidental)	l ntal	60,000,000
28.	Luzon Road Package, Tagaytay-Batangas Road (Tagaytay City and Batanga Various local roads in		80,000,000
29.	support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)		25,000,000
30.	Major bridges (Regionwide	e)	20,000,000
31.	Various national roads (Regionwide)		20,000,000
32.	Road restoration and rehabilitation program (Regionwide)		30,000,000
Regi	ion V		
33.	Third and Fourth IBRD Package (Albay)		30,000,000
34.	Various local roads in support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)		10,000,000
35.	Major bridges (Regionwide)		10,000,000
36.	Various national roads (Regionwide)		15,000,000
37.	Road restoration and rehabilitation program (Regionwide)		20,000,000
38.	Secondary and feeder roads, Bicol River Basin (Camarines Sur)		80,000,000
Regi	ion VI		
39.	Akian and Negros Occidental)		250,000,000
40.	Various local roads in support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)		20,000,000
41.	Major bridges (Regionwide)		20,000,000

42. Various national roads (Regionwide)	25,000,000
Road restoration and 43. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000
Region VII	
44. Third and Fourth IBRD Package (Cebu) Various local roads in	P120,000,000
45. Development Plans (Regionwide)	10,000,000
46. (Regionwide)	10,000,000
47. Various national roads (Regionwide)	15,000,000
Road restoration and 48. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000
Region VIII	
Samar Integrated Rural 49. Development Project, road component	200,000,000
Various local roads in support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	10,000,000
51. (Regionwide)	10,000,000
52. Various national roads (Regionwide)	15,000,000
Road restoration and 53. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000
Palo-Carigara-Ormoc- 54. Maasin Sogod Road (Leyte and Leyte del Sur)	100,000,000
Region IX	
Various local roads in 55. support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	10,000,000
56. Major bridges (Regionwide)	10,000,000
57. Various national roads (Regionwide)	20,000,000

58. Road restoration and rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000	
Region X		
Mindanao secondary and 59. feeder roads (Misamis Oriental and Agusan del Norte)	100,000,000	
Various local roads in support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	10,000,000	
61. Major bridges (Regionwide)	10,000,000	
62. Various national roads (Regionwide)	15,000,000	
Road restoration and 63. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000	
Region XI		
Mindanao secondary and 64. feeder roads (South Cotabato)	150,000,000	
Various local roads in 65. support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	10,000,000	
66. (Regionwide)	10,000,000	
67. (Regionwide)	15,000,000	
Road restoration and 68. rehabilitation program (Regionwide)	20,000,000	
Region XII		
Mindanao secondary and 69. feeder roads (Sultan Kudarat)	P45,000,000	
Various local roads in support to Regional Development Plans (Regionwide)	15,000,000	
71. (Regionwide)	15,000,000	
72. (Regionwide) (Regionwide)	20,000,000	